CITY OF CHEVIOT STATE OF OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 19-____

TO ACCEPT THE BID OF RUMPKE SANITARY LANDFILL, INC. FOR THE DISPOSAL OF SOLID WASTE; TO AUTHORIZE THE SAFETY-SERVICE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH RUMPKE SANITARY LANDFILL, INC.; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2019, by Resolution 19-25, this Council authorized the Safety-Service Director to solicit bids for the disposal of solid waste; and

WHEREAS, in response to his advertisement, three such bids were submitted to the City; and

WHEREAS, the lowest and best bid was submitted by Rumpke Sanitary Landfill, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Safety-Service Director recommends that the City accepts the bid submitted by Rumpke Sanitary Landfill, Inc.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHEVIOT, STATE OF OHIO, TWO-THIRDS OF ALL MEMBERS THEREOF CONCURRING, THAT:

<u>Section 1.</u> This Council hereby approves the recommendation of the Safety-Service Director and accepts the bid submitted Rumpke Sanitary Landfill, Inc. for the rates as follows:

2020- \$32.50 per ton, 2021- \$32.50 per ton,

2022-\$32.75 per ton,

2023-\$33.00 per ton,

2024- \$33.25 per ton.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Safety-Service Director is authorized and directed to enter into the necessary contracts with Rumpke Sanitary Landfill, Inc. in connection with the City's acceptance of the bid.

<u>Section 3.</u> This ordinance shall be an emergency measure for the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Cheviot and shall take effect immediately. The emergency is necessary in order to allow the City to operate without an interruption in its waste collection services.

Mark G. Waters President of Council	Date passed
Samuel D. Keller Mayor	Date approved

Attest:	Approved as to form:
Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council	Kimberlee Erdman Rohr Law Director
<u>CERTIF</u>	FICATE OF PUBLICATION
foregoing ordinance, or a succinct s	ouncil of the City of Cheviot, Ohio, hereby certify that the ummary, was published in the Western Hills Press, as City of Cheviot, Ohio, in accordance with Section 731.21 wing dates:
1)	, 2019, and
2)	, 2019.
Jenny M. Eilermann Clerk of Council	